effective July 3, 2018, the Company filed articles of amendment to effect the consolidation (the
"Consolidation") of all of the issued and outstanding common shares (the "Common Shares") of the
Company on the basis of one (1) new post-Consolidation Common Share for every five hundred and
fifty-three (553) existing pre-Consolidation Common Shares, as approved by shareholders of the Company
at its annual and special meeting held on May 24, 2018.

The Consolidation reduces the number of outstanding Common Shares from 920,835,502 to approximately
1,665,163 and proportionate adjustments will be made to any of the Company's outstanding convertible